described in Section 2.1.1.(d), Recognized Compensation includes and 

excludes those items described in A.R.S. § 38-881, paragraph 43, or its 

successor.  

(b) Compensation Limits. With respect to Participants described in Section 

2.1.1(a) or (b), “Recognized Compensation” shall not exceed one hundred ten 

thousand dollars ($110,000.00), as adjusted by the Board from time to time 

pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-843.04, subsection A., subdivision (3). With respect to 

Participants described in Section 2.1.1.(d), “Recognized Compensation” shall 

not exceed seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00), as adjusted by the Board

[...]

With respect to all Participants under the 

Plan, a Participant’s Recognized Compensation for a Plan Year shall not exceed 

the annual compensation limit under §401(a)(17) of the Code.  For purposes of 

the foregoing, the annual compensation limit under §401(a)(17) of the Code 

shall be Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars ($270,000) (as adjusted under 

the Code for cost of living increases) for Plan Years beginning on or after July 

1, 2017. 

1.1.26. Recognized Employment — all employment with an Employer, excluding, 

however: 

(a) employment of a nonresident alien;

[...]

date other than the last day of the Plan’s Limitation Year, then the Plan is treated as if the 

Plan has been amended to change its Limitation Year. 

1.5. Maximum Permissible Addition. 

1.5.1. General Rule.  Maximum permissible addition means, for any one (1) Limitation 

Year, the lesser of: 

(a) Fifty-Four Thousand Dollars ($54,000) or a larger amount that is effective as 

of January 1 of each calendar year and is due to any cost of living adjustment 

announced by the United States Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to §415(d) 

of the Code; or 

(b) One hundred percent (100%) of the Participant’s §415 compensation for such